

RAJESHWAR KUMAR Vs. SATESHWAR KUMAR AND ORS
21.05.2025

At 11:13am

Present: Sh. D.K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Vijay Waghey, Ld. counsel for D-1.
None for D-2 to D-6 (**Their right to file WS was closed and they were proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 27.02.2025**).
None for D-7/MCD.

Matter is listed for PE.

No PW is present.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff is not in town and due to the said reason, he is unable to file evidence affidavit and list of witnesses though the same is ready. Copy of evidence affidavit of PW Rajeshwar Kumar and list of witnesses supplied to Ld. Counsel for D-1.

Plaintiff is directed to file evidence affidavit of PW Rajeshwar Kumar and list of witnesses within 15 days from today.

It is jointly submitted by the Ld. Counsels for plaintiff and defendant that there are chances of settlement in the present matter and they request to this Court to refer the present matter before the Mediation Center SHD/KKD/Delhi.

In view of the submissions, matter is referred to Mediation Center SHD/KKD/Delhi for **30.05.2025 at 02:00pm** and before this court for report on **10.09.2025**.

(2)

Put up for report from the mediation, if any and compliance and PE on 10.09.2025.

Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
21.05.2025